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J NTRODUCT I ON 
r 

On June 17, 1980 E. W. Yarrow of  Hudsan Bay Explorat ion and Development 

Company Limited along w i t h  E. Denny conducted an examination o f  Mr.  Denny's 

claim group s i tuated southwest o f  Kaslo, B.C. I n  the course o f  examination 

of t he  property considerable t i m e  was spent in sampling o l d  workings. This  

i s  a report on tha t  sampling together w i t h  a statement o f  expenditures 

which i s  hereb$ submitted f o r  assessment purposes. 

LOCATION AND ACCESS 

The property i s  located w i t h i n  the  Slocan area o f  south eastern B.C. 

approximately 48 a i r  k i  lometers nor th  o f  Nelson. Lat i tude 4g052', Long. 

117O08 '  NTS Map 82-F. 

Access i s  v i a  paved road t o  Kaslo and then 4.8 ki lometers west on the  

Kaslo-New Denver Highway t o  the  Keen Creek tu rno f f .  

road twelve ki lometers i n  length gains access t o  the property. 

short spur road o f f  the  Keen Creek road t o  the  property which requires 

From here a good gravel 

There i s  a 

upg rad i ng. 

- CLAIMS - see attached.elaim map. 

Mr.  Denny holds reverted crown grants: 

Claim Name 

Crown Point 

Fu l l  Rig w 9 6  
Gold Cure Fract ion L5195 
Gold Cure 

B i  srnark Fr 

L5294 
I2 S 8  

Mountai n Go* LI 1274 
Highland Laddie L I I 27 5- c,'ij. 
B isrnat- +T c r l z - 7 3  

GEOLOGY - see Plate 1 

Regionally the  property l i e s  w i t h i n  the Omineca Crys ta l l ine  B e l t  

Slocan d i s t r i c t  i s  under la in by a t h i c k  package o f  T r iass i c  dged sed 

known as the Slocan Group. This sequence unconformably over l i&s  the  

I 

The 

rnents 

Lowe r 
T r iass i c  Kaslo ser ies and a l l  have been intruded by Nelson babhol i th ic  rocks. 

The property i s  underlain by a northeaster ly s t r i k i n g  b e l t  o f  Slocan sediments 

I 

which appear t o  have been folded i n t o  a t i g h t  upr ight  syncline. These sediments 

are flanked by i n t rus i ve  rocks o f  the Nelson Bathol i th. A lode o r  lode system i 
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has been t raced by sur face expression, geo log ica l  i n t e r p r e t a t i o n  and 

underground work f o r  t h r e e  (plus) m i les  and appears conformable w i t h  the  

enc los ing sediments. M r .  Denny's p roper ty  occupies t h e  nor thern  known 

ext rers i ty  o f  t h i s  lode. 

I n  underground and sur face workings spha le r i t e ,  galena, p y r i t e  was observed i n  

narrow shear 1 i ke s t ruc tu res  t h a t  appear conformable. 

SAMPLING - see P l a t e  2 

Sampling was aimed a t  determin ing t h e  p o t e n t i a l  o f  t h e  country rocks 

adjacent t o  t h e  v e i n  f o r  s i l v e r ,  z i n c  and lead. Most o f  t h e  sampling was 

conducted i n  and adjacent t o  e x i s t i n g  o l d  workings and consisted o f  continuous 

ch ip  sampling and grab sampling. 

and t h e  fo l l ow ing  i s  a t a b u l a t i o n  of sample resu l ts .  

Sample l oca t i ons  are  shown on P l a t  2 and 3 

Sample No. 

1175 
1176 
1177 
1178 
1179 
1180 

- 1181 
1182 
22293 

22294 
22295 
22296 
22297 
22298 

22299 
223 00 
Y 14- 1 7/06 

Method I 

Chip 
Grab 
Chip 
Chip 
Chip 
Chip 
Chip 
Chip 
Chip 

Chip 
Chip 
Grab 
Chip 
Chip 

Chip 

Width(m1 Desc r ip t i on  

.6  

.4 

. 3  
- 3  

1.6 
1.0 
.6 

1.0 

1.1 

I ron Sta in  h s t  
Hangwall lmst 
Zone f i n e  s p h a l e r i t e  

Footwall  
Zone 
Gossan-gouge 
Hangwall lmst 
(surface) I r o n  s t a i n  

shale 
Lmst - i  ron s t a i n  
0-Ffshoot o f  v e i n  
Zone 
Zone-Galena observed 
We 1 1 Fract  l m s t  i n  

zone 
Zone 
Footwall l n s t  

I 1  I I  I I  

Results 
Aq oz/ t  Zn % 
.12 
.20 

59-50 
2.78 
1.86 
.20 
.08 

15 

53 
.07 

17.10 
1.18 
.62 
05 

.04 
07 

45 07 
9.72 3.48 
7.44 1.34 
8.08 2.68 

36.20 1.98 

2.35 .14 
5.58 1 73 

.04 . O l  
* 07 . O l  

I n  a d d i t i o n  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  samples were done f o r  rock geochemistry 

Y 16 620 ppm Pb 6.1 pprn Ag 1.62% Zn 

Pb % 
. O l  

03 
1.58 
.12 
.21 
.02 
. O l  
.01 

03 
. i 6  
.12 
.06 

3 . 0 8  

. O l  

.04 

. O l  

. O l  

Bismark I 1bO ppm Pb 7.9 ppm Ag 66 ppm Zn 
2 2.82% Pb 4.12 oz / t  Ag 2503 pprn Zn 
3 7s ppin Pb 1.0 ppm Ag 146 ppm Zn 
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STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES 

i 

Geologist ’s  Time - 1.6 Man days ( including report  
w r i t i n g )  

He1 icopter  Time 

Assaying Costs - see attached statement 

$ 183.00 

2 a .  75 

277.50 

$ 705.25 

i 
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W I D T H  Pb% Zn% A g  o z h .  
Y II 001177 0.40M. 1.58 17.10 59.50 

Y12 001178 0.30M 0.12 1.18 2.78 

Y13 001179 0 . 3 0  0.21 0.62 1.86 

1.00M 0.01 0.01 0.67 Y 1 4  

Y15 001180 1.60M 0.02 0.05 0 . 2 0  

Yl6 001181 l . O O M .  0.01 0.04 0.08 

Y17 001182 0.6OM. 0.01 0.07 0.15 







STATEMENT OF QUALI FI CAT I ONS 

NAME: Edward W. Yarrow BORN: 1948 - Zeballos, B.C. 

GRADUATE: Univers i ty  o f  B r i t i  sh Columbia 
1970 B.Sc i n  Geology 

1970-1972 - 

1972-1973 - 

1973-1977 - 

1977- 1979 - 

Employed by American Smelting and Refining Company Limited 
i n  I reland undertaking geological,  geophysical and geochemical 
surveys along w i t h  diamond d r i l l i n g .  

Employed by Canadian Reserve O i l  and Gas Limited, Calgary, 
Alberta as Project  Geologist on s i  lver- lead-zinc veins near 
Keno H i l l  i n  the Yukon. Duties included geological mapping, 
d r i  1 1  supervision, geochemical and geophysical surveys. 

I 

i Employed by Hudson 
Limited as Project  Geologist on various explorat ion pro jects  
i n  B r i t i s h  Columbia and the Yukon. I 

Employed by Beaver Explorations, Tucson, Arizona as assistant 
t o  the Explorat ion Manager undertaking property examination, 
ore reserve estimation, d r i  1 1  i ng and other explorat ion or iented 
act i v i t ies. 

Bay Explorat ion and Development Company 

I 
1979-Present - EmplDyed as senior geologist i n  the Vancouver O f f i ce  o f  Hudson I 

Bay Explorat ion and Development Company Limited involved i n  
explorat ion pro jects  i n  B r i t i s h  Columbia i 

i 





ACME ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES LTD. 
Assaying & Trace Analysis 

Telephone.253 - 3158 
852 E Hartingr S t ,  Vancouver, B C V6A 1R6 

To: Hudson Bay E x p l o r a t i o n  & Development 
Co. L t d . ,  

80-410 File No.- _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
T h e  of Samples - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
bsposlhon - _ _ _ _  _ _  __ _ _  _ _  - 

Rock RSSCIV CERTIFICCITE 

2 

14 

5 

6 

Y14-17/06 .01 .01 .07 .001 

7 I I 
8 

9 
I I I I I I I I 

0 1  

AU reports are the confidential property of clients. 

L 
DEAN TOYE. s sc. 

C"IEF CHEMISI  



ACME ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES LTD. 
Assaying & Trace Analysis 

Telephone:253 - 3158 
To:Hudson Bay Exp lo ra t i on  ’ 852 Hastings S t .  Vancouver, 6 C. V6A 1R6 

440 - 1055 W. Hast ings,  
Vancouver, B.C. 
V6E 2E9 Fde Na -_80=_4c _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  

Wpe of Samples _-R_o_ck_ _ _ _ _  ClSSRV CERTlflCRTE 
Dimosition- __ ________ _ _  - 

At tn . :  M r .  Ed. Yarrow 

Sample Pb% Zn% Ag Au 
oz/ ton oz/ ton 

- 7 1175 .01 .53 .12 f 5 3 ,  ( f I ?  - 3  
/. 

I , 

I I I 

I I I I I I I 
~ 

I 1 I I I I I 
I I I , I 

June 19, 198 AU reports are me confidential properly of clients. DATE SAMPLES RECEIVED 



ACME ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES LTD. 
Assaying & Trace Analysis 

Hudson Bay ' 852 E. Hartlngs S t .  Vancouver, B C. V6A l R 6  
To: 

Co. Ltd., 
440 - 1055 W. Hastings St., 
Vancouver, B.C. 

phone:253 - 3158 

V6E 2E9 File Na ---&&-a _ _ _ _ _  
Rock 

Wpe of Samples _ _________  
Dwosition- __ __ _________ GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY CERTIFICATE 

ASSAY 

~ PbX ~ Zn% ~ n7M 1 I ~ Ag ~ SAMPLE No. 
-.. 

All reports are the wnfidencial property of clients 

DIGEST10 N: ........................................................................... 
DETERMINATION: ..................................... .......................... 

~- I All results are in PPM. 
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ACME ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES LTD. 
/ PHONE: 253-3158 

June 24, 1980 
File # 80-410 

hudson Bay Exploration '& Development CO. Ltd. 9 

440 - 1055 W. Hastings-$ 
Vancouver, B. C .  

TERMS: 
N E T  TWO WEEKS INTEREST A T  
1 W b  PER M O N T H  CHARGED ON 

O V E R D U E  ACCOUNTS. 

1 

I I V6E 2E9 
I 

NUMBER 

I 

Attn.: Mr. Ed. Yarrow 
ASSAV 

Additional Au assays 8 
* .  

Geochem Pb, Zn, Ag 8I Au assays 
Rock sample preparations (3 
Zn assays 
Pb and Ag assay 

/ 

SHIPPING CHARGES: 

PRICE 

$12.00 
3.25 

5.75 
1.75 

AMOUNT 

$396.00 
(a7 7 5 )  
45.50 

23.00 
7.00 
5.50 
8.75 

fha&UtI 
PLEASE PAY L A S T  AMOUNT 


